1|

ll HV 50 100 150 200 250 300 400 500 600 700
<l A T e Ee e e B S B S S e Se—
PK POWER (W)
cl

URRENT ' POWER FAULT OPER STBY 1
' e ) =

=
INFO ]

& ELECRAFT KPAS500 AMPLIFIER

ELECRAFTN KPA500

HIGH-PERFORMANCE1601 6 METER
AMPLIFIER

KIT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

RevF9, May 29 2018
E740149

Copyright © 2A8, Elecratft, Inc.
All Rights Reserved



Contents

00 (3] ox (0] o PP 3
Customer ServiCe and SUPROLL.........oiiiiiii e ceeer ettt e et n—re e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaes 3
TECNNICAI ASSISTANCE. .....eiiiiiii i ittt eee et e oo e et eeer ettt e e e e e e s s e ab bbb e s ennt s s et e e e e e e e e e s nnnbbe e e e ennnee e 3
REPAr / AIGNMENT SEIVICE. ... ..itiiiiiiiee e ree et e e e e e re e e et e e e e e e e s s e enass b rr s e e e e eeeeenaannes 3
Anti Static Protection REQUITEM...........oii i eeeea e 4
Preparing for ASSEMDLY......... e a e e e as 5
QL0 L0 L3N 2 LT 11 11 (=T PR 5
(@] o= Ted T aTo J= TaTo N TN VZ=T g1 (0] oSS 5
Yo (5T TR US PP TP PR PPUPPPPPPR: 5]
I 2= 1 o [0 1 SO PPPP 6
[ Tt QAT =T =T PP ORI 6
OVEIVIEW OF The KiL.....euiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt rmme e e e e e e e e e e e e s s nn e s e s bbb bbb e e e e e e e ean 7
FS T =10 ] o PP P PP PPPPPPR 8
BOTIOM COVEI FEEL. ... ittt e e e e et ettt e e e eeaea s e e e e e e eebbbaa e eeaeeesrnnneeeeesrenn 8
POWET SUPPIY MOGUIE. ...ttt ettt e e e e st e e e e s et e e e e e e s s s 11
Interlock Switchand Left Side Panel FEEL...........oo i 14
R E L= Ll = 1 = PP PRPP SRR 16
RF Power Amplifier/Low Pass Filter (PA/LPF) ModULE.............ooooiiiimniieeeeee e 21
T o 1] 1T gl = = 1o PRSP 22
Mounting the Rear Panel ASSEMBIY.........oovviiiiiiiiee e 25
POWET SUPPIY WITING ...ttt ettt eees ettt e e e e e e e bbb e e e s emms e et e e e e e e e e nnsbb e e e e e e ememree s 29
FroNt PAn@l ASSEMIDIY......coiiiiiieie ettt et e e e s st e e e e e e e e e e e e s e as 38
Top Cover and Side HANAIE...........uuiiiiiiiiieree e mmmr e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeees 42
Appendix A lllustrated Partsist........................ - .. .. . .8 é.e.e.e.eéekeeééee. . Al

A Elecraft manuals with color images may be downloaded from
www.elecraft.com



http://www.elecraft.com/

A WARNING

Dangerous Voltages
Inside the KPA500 When
Connected to Mains Power

When you have completed assembling your kit, turn to your
Owner 6s manual to instal lbefared configure it
applying mains power or attempting to operate it.

If you open the KPA500 after installing it and applying mains
power:

1. Turn off the KPA500 by tapping the front panel ON switch and
wait until the fan stops. (The fan drains the power supply to a
safe voltage.)

2. Place the rear panel rocker switch in off (O) position and
disconnect mains power from the rear panel.

There are no dangerous voltages present in the KPA500
during the assembly of the kit if you follow the procedures
in this manual.



Introduction

This manual covers thessembly of your KPA500 160 through 6 meter amplifierGuatly a few basitand
tools are needed (see pafeo perform the installation. No solderiigrequired to assemble this Kit.

Complete instructions for installing and operating

Customer Service and Support

Technical Assistance

You can send-eail to K3support@elecraft.comnd we will respond quicklytypically the same day Monday
through FridayTelephone assistance is available from 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. Pacific time (weekdays only) at
831-7634211 Please use enail rather than calling when possible since this gives us a written record of the
details of your problem and allows us to handle a larger number of requests each day

Repair / Alignment ServicéWe want to make sure everyone succeeds!)

If necesary, you may return your Elecraft product to us for repair or alignment. (Note: We offer unlimited email
and phone support to get your kit running, so please try that route first as we can usually help you find the
problem quickly.)

IMPORTANT: You must c ontact Elecraft before mailing your product to obtain authorization for the
return, what address to ship it to and current information on repair fe@sraatbundimes. (Frequently we
can determine the cause of your problem and save you the troublppifig it back to us.) Our repair location
is different from our factory locatiorWWe will give you the address to ship your kit to at the time of repair
authorizationPackages shipped without authorization will incur an additional shipping chargedbipraent
to our repair depat

Elecraft's 1-Year Limited Warranty

This warranty is effective as of the date of first consumer purchase (or if shipped from factory, date psitjpgeds
to customer). It covers both our kits and fully assembled products. For kits, before requesting warranty ser\
should fully complete the assembly, carefully following all instructions in the manual.

Who is covered:This warranty covers thoriginal owner of the Elecraft product as disclosed to Elecraft at the tin
order. Elecraft products transferred by the purchaser to a third party, either by sale, gift or other method, wh
disclosed to Elecraft at the time of original ordare not covered by this warranty. If the Elecraft product is be
bought indirectly for a third party, the third party's name and address must be provided to Elecraft at time of
insure warranty coverage.

What is covered: During the first year aftr date of purchase, Elecraft will replace defective or missing parts fr¢
charge (pospaid). We will also correct any malfunction to kits or assembled units caused by defective pa
materials. Purchaser pays inbound shipping to Elecraft for mgrr@pair, Elecraft will pay shipping to return th
repaired equipment to you by UPS ground service or equivalent to the continental USA and Canada. Alaske
and outside U.S. and Canada actual return shipping cost paid by owner.

What is not covered This warranty does not cover correction of kit assembly errors. It also does not
misalignment; repair of damage caused by misuse, negligence, or builder modifications; or any perfq
malfunctions involving notklecraft accessory equipment. Tige of aciecore solder, watesoluble flux solder, or any,
corrosive or conductive flux or solvent will void this warranty in its entirety. Also not covered is reimbursement f
of use, inconvenience, customer assembly or alignment time, or costutharized service.

Limitation of incidental or consequential damages:This warranty does not extend to rRBlecraft equipment or
components used in conjunction with our products. Any such repair or replacement is the responsibility of the ¢
Elecrdt will not be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages, including but not limited
loss of business or profits.



mailto:K3support@elecraft.com

Anti Static Protection Required

We strongly recommend you take the following aatétic precautions (listed in order of importance) to avoid
ESD (Electro Static Discharge) damage:

Leave ESDBsensitive parts in their argtaic packaging until you install them. The packaging may be a special
plastic bag or the componentds | eads may be insert.e
sensitive are identified in the parts list and in the assembly procedures.

Wear a onductive wrist strap with a seriesyiegohm resistor. If you do not have a wrist strap, touch a bare
metal ground briefly before touching any sensitive parts to discharge your body. Do this frequently while you
are working. You can collect a destructivatie charge on your body just sitting at the work bench.

A WARNING

DO NOT attach a ground directly to yourself without a current-limiting resistor as this poses
a serious shock hazard. A wrist strap must include a-inegohm resistor to limit the current
flow. If you choose to touch an unpainted, metal ground to discharge yourself, do it only
when you are not touching any live circuits with your other hand or any part of your body.

Use a grounded angtatic mat on your work bench.

No soldering is requikbut if you choose to use a soldering iron for any reason, be sure your iron has-an ESD
safe grounded tip tied to the same common ground used by your mat or wrist strap.

We strongly recommend you take the following amétic precautions (listed in ondef importance) to avoid
trouble:

1 Leave ESDsensitive parts in their artatic packaging until you install them. The packaging may be a
speci al pl astic bag or the componentoés | eads ma
especially ESBsensiive are identified in the parts list and in the assembly procedures.

1 Wear a conductive wrist strap with a seriemdgohm resistor. If you do not have a wrist strap, touch a
ground briefly before touching any sensitive parts to discharge your bodyisDetiuently while you
are working. You can collect a destructive static charge on your body just sitting at the workxg@nch.
NOT attach a ground directly to yourself as this poses a serious shock hazard.

Use a grounded argtatic mat on your work behc

If you choose taise a soldering irorotwork on youlKPA500for any reason, be suyeur iron has an
ESD-safe grounded tip tied to the same common ground used by your mat or wrist strap.



Preparing folAssembly

Tools Required

1. #0,#1 and #2size PHiips screwdrives. To avoid damaging screws and nuts, a power screwdriver is
not recommendedJse the screwdriver that best fits the screw in each step.

Needlenose pliers.
Twol1/20 o r a dienches(fa trahséormer mounting)
Soft clothor clean soft static dissipating pad lay cabinet panels on to avoid scratching.

a > D

DMM for making resistance and continuity measurements.
The following tools are strongly recommended:

ESD wrist strap.

Static dissipating work pad.

Tweezers are very handy for piisning parts in cramped spaces.

A w DN PRE

Rule for measuring screw lengths.

Unpacking and Inventory
A caAuTION

Do not handle the circuit boards without antistatic protection! Doing so may damage
sensitive components. Se&nti Static ProtectioriRequired page5 for important information
before proceeding.

Before starting construction, do a complete inventory, comparing the parts in your kit with the garts list
Appendix Ato familiarize yoursk with all of the parts and to ensure the kit is complete. Look in the sealed
envelopes to identify their contents, lolatnot mix them up. Some screws are very simildeimgth butmust be
used in the correct locatioasdescribed in the procedure.

All dimensions given in the assembly procedure are provided in both US customary (often called English) and
metric measurements. The native dimensions of the parts are in US Customary units. Approximate metric
equivalents are given to assist those more familith that system to identify the correct parts.

Screws

A number of different types and sizes of screws and washers are used in the assembly. It is very important that
you use the screw specified in each location or your finisH&8300may not fit togther properly. In some

places, using the wrong size screw may damage compoBSemdfier screws are identified by one or two digits
denoting their diameter followed by a twi@it number indicating the threads per inch. For example5@ 2

screw is smallein diameter than a-40, and so on. In this case, the 56 indicates 56 threads per inch and 40
indicates 40 threads per inch. Mating nuts are identified in the same way#0 At mates with a-40 screw.
Washers are identified by only the first digitce only the diameter is significant. For example, a #4 washer fits

a 440 screw.

The length of the screws called farthe text is measured as showrigurel. Since the native measurements
are in inches, the metric valudsosvnthroughout the texare approximateut accurate enough to allow you to
identify the correct length.



MEASURING SCREW

LENGTHS
FROM BOTTOM OF FROM TOP OF
HEAD TO END OF HEAD TO END OF
THREADED SHAFT THREADED SHAFT

j < j <

e

PAN (ROUNDED) FLAT
HEAD SCREWS HEAD SCREWS

Figurel. Measuring Screw Lengths

Standoffs

A number of threaded standoffs are used. As with the screws and washars, ymause the correct size as
specified in the text. Standoff lengths are measured from end to end as slvagure2. Standoffs threaded for

2-56 and 440 screws are used.
LENGTH AS SPECIFIED IN TEXT

THREAD SIZE AS
SPECIFIED IN TEXT,

EITHER 4-40 OR 2-56 \@

Figure2. Typical Standdf

Lock Washers

Two types of lock washers are used in KiRA500 (seeFigure3). It is important that you use only the type
specified and put the washers exactly where indicated. Adding washers or placing the washers in the wrong
position may cause parts to fail to fit together properly.

SPLIT INTERIOR TOOTH
Figure3. Lock Washers.



Overview of the Kit

Figure4 is a top view of the KPA500 with the top cover removed. The chassis is divided intaefjaoareas
by a bracket (called the-Eracket due to its shape) that runs down the middle from front to back. The RF
circuitry is on the right in this view, and the power supply is on the left.

The RF circuitry is supplied assembled, factory testedbnidgned. |t consists of a 0s
power amplifier board mounted on the heat sink and an output low pass filter board below it.

On the left is the power supply, dominated by the toroidal power transformer. Largely hidden by the 1/® board
the power supply module that contains the regulators and other components of the power supply except the
rectifiers. The rectifiers are mounted on a separate board near the front that usesatitefor a heat sink.

The I/O board provides the cuitry needed by the RS232, AUX and other rear panel interface connectors.

The front panel board contains all the control cirguincluding the circuitry required by the front panel
switches and displays. The front panel board is connected to the Wlyoa ribbon cable #truns alongside
the power transformer.

POWER SUPPLY MODULE

EXTENDS UNDER 1/0 BOARD
INPUT/OUTPUT (1/0) ( ) POWER AMPLIFIER!

BOARD . : o LOW PASS FILTER (PA/LPF)
= MODULE

POWER
ENTRY
MODULE

POWER
TRANSFORMER

FRONT PANEL
BOARD

e \
FRONT POWER SUPPLY
RECTIFIER BOARD

Figure4. AssembledKPA500 with Top Cover Removed.



Assembly

A IMPORTANT ASSEMBLY INFORMATION
A variety of screws anfhsteners are used to assemble YRA500

9 Use your rule to check the length of screws and standoffs before installing the®ome
component s @6 enm)diffetent froin otheés dut using the wrong size may result
in parts not fitting correctly, possibjamagingelectricaland mechanicalamnponentsSee
Screwson pageb andStandoffoon pageb for more measurement instructions.

1 Loosen screws as neked for a proper fit. When mounting parts with multiple screws or
adjacent parts that fit together, such as the exterior cabinet panels, loosen adjacent mounting
screws as needed to adjust the parts for the best fit. Be certaintjghtea the screws fare
proceeding.

1 Ensure all screws are tight A loose screw can cause both mechanical and electrical problems
such asntermittent operation

9 Threads can be easily strippedf too much force is applied when tightening screws. Use the
correct size hand tband apply only moderate torque. Do not use a power screwdriver!

Bottom Cover Feet

[J Locate the bottom cover andstall the tilt stanchsshown inFigureb.

T

First mount one of the feen the bottom (fully painted) side of thever, taking care to position it with
the cutaway for the stand as shown in the figuweethe correct length screwswith the screw heads

on theinside of the bottom cover andthe nuts with captive star washersn the feetas shown in the
figure. Do nottighten the screws on the fodsimply start the screws into the nuts so the foot remains
loose.

Then insert the tilt stand laying flat against the bottom cover and add the secoRaifdloé screw
head on the inside of the bottom cover just as yowvitldthe first foot.

After starting the screws in the second foot, tighten all four screws.

Test the tilt stand action. It should be held tightly against the bottom cover until it is pulled up nearly
perpendiculawith the bottom, then it should snapargosition.

Return the tilt stand to its position against the bottom cover.



[J install the two rear feet as shownHRigure5. Note that no lock washers are used and the screws thread into
bushings permanently mounted in thetbot cover.
<«—— 4-403/8” (9.5mm)

ZINC PAN HEAD
(] SCREW

:4— NO LOCK WASHER

FOOT —>»
<«—BOTTOM COVER

THREADED BUSHING — >

IN BOTTOM COVE:/ \

ENSURE THE TILT STAND
LIES IN THIS POSITION
WHEN NOT USED

4-40 7/16” (11 mm) ZINC PAN HEAD
SCREW WITH HEAD OF SCREW ON
INSIDE OF BOTTOM COVER.

4-40 NUT WITH CAPTIVE
STAR WASHER

END OF THE TILT STAND
FITS IN HOLE IN THE SIDE
OF EACH FOOT

Figure5. Installing Bottom Cover Feet.

[ check to ensure the tilt stand lies as showrigure5 when it is retracted

] Identify the front edge of the bottom cover. That is the ¢dgeiselevatedvhenthe tilt stand is in the
down position.

[J Note there is a hole at each corner of the bottom cover. Install a 2D fasteaehéornerhole sait
extend from the frontor backedgeof the bottom coveas shown irFigure6. Be sure the 2D fasteners are:
1 Mounted orthe inside (partially painted) side of thettom cover.
91 Positioned so thegxtendfrom the front andbackedges

1 Oriented so thevidestshoulder is always toward the side of the bottom coVénhefever pu install a
2D fastener, the widest shoulder goes toward the outside $astiener will be flush witthe edge.

9



Donét be t oo c othefastermespresiselystaighg e tYtoiurddhémladed j u s t

< 2D
FASTENER

2D —> 53
FASTENER

REMOVE ANY
TAPE FROM
THE MASKED
AREA

FRONT
EDGE

BACK
EDGE

2D —p & ~ : U )
FASTENER FASTENER

REMOVE ANY
TAPE FROM
THE MASKED 3
AREA ON
BOTH RAISED

SIDE PANELS
WIDEST SHOULDER

IS ALWAYS TOWARD
THE OUTSIDE

ﬁ

SIDE OF BOTTOM COVER

4-40 3/16”(4.8 mm) BLACK
PAN HEAD SCREW. NO LOCK
WASHER

Figure6. Ingalling 2D Fasteners in the Bottom Cover.

[J Remove any tape or tape residue you may find on the inside (partially painted) surface or on the outer
surfaces of the raised sislcovering the unpainted area as showigore6.

1C



Power Supply Module

[J Locate the Power Supply Modusbdown inFigure7. Note the three metghbbedT O-220 sizelCs.
mounted at one end.

NOTE THE LARGER
GAP BETWEEN U2
AND U3

Figure7. Power Supply ModuléCs.

L] Remove the paper backing from thertmal insulator and carefully place it on U3 so that it completely
covers all the exposed metal as showhigure8. The other twdCs do not need insulators.

POSITION THE INSULATOR
SO IT COVERS ALL EXPOSED
METAL

Figure8. Thermal Insulator Mounted on U3

11



[J Locate the heat spreader ($agure9). It has six threadeldoles The smaller holes atesed to attach the
heatspreader to thkCs. Thelargerholes will be used later to attach the heat spreader to the KR/RsGsure

sidepanel.
The heatspreader must be oriented as shown or the larger holes will not line up with the holes in the side

panel.

ke USE THE HOLES INDICATED
<~ TO MOUNT THE HEAT SPREADER
° ONTHEICs

PLACE THIS SIDE AGAINST
THE I.C. TABS WITH NOTCH
FACING DOWNWARD
TOWARD THE PC BOARD

HEAT SPREADER
Figure9. Power Supply Module Heat Spreader Orientation.

L] Attach the heat spreader to the thi€s &s sbhwn inFigure10. Bend the C leadsas shown to allow you to
use a screwdriver to tighten the screws. Be sure to install the nylon shoulder washer in the hole ofoU3 (the |
with the thermal insulator) so the screw does not tongtpart of the metal talRo not ovettighten the screw;

you can crush the shoulder washer.

A Do not bend the leads more than necessary gou may break a lead
4-40 , 1/4” (6.4 mm) ZINC PAN HEAD SCREW

SPLIT LOCK WASHER
NYLON SHOULDER WASHER
THERMAL INSULATOR

*"4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) ZINC PAN HEAD SCREW
" WITH SPLIT LOCK WASHER

Figure10. Mounting the Heat Spreader on the Power Supply Module.

12



L] use you DMM to verify the tab of U3 is insulated from the heat spreaderthe mounting screwhe

resistance is typically greater than 5,000 ohms if the tab of U3 is properly insulated. A short would be indicated
by a very low resistance, close to wigaur DMM indicates when the test leads are touched directly together. If
you find a shottinspect your installation carefulgnd correct the problenf the thermal insulator is installed
correctly, it will prevent any contact between the metal tab®and the head spreader. If the shoulder washer

is installed correctly, the shoulder wikknter the screw in tHele in the tab on U8o it passes throughithout
touching it andthe washer keephe screw head and lock washer from touching the tab.

L] After you have confirmed there is no short between the metal tab on U3 and the head spreader, carefully
bend the heat spreader and integrated circuits back to vertical.

L] Mount the power supply module on the bottom cover as showigimel1l. Be sure to install all seven
screws and washeirs the locationshown by the arrows in the figure. Note that one of the screws thread into a
2D fastener you installed at the corner earlier.

4-40 3/16” (4.8 mm) BLACK PAN HEAD SCREWS WITH #4 INTERIOR TOOTH

LOCK WASHERS WHERE INDICATED BY => (7 PLACES)

D o I % REAR EDGE

- FRONT EDGE

Figurell Mountingthe Power Supply Module on the Bottom Cover.

13



Interlock Switch and Left Side Panel Feet

L] Locate the left side panel anemove any masking tape found on the inside (partially painted) surface.

] Locatethe interlock switckand mount ibn the inside (notulily painted) side of the side panel as shown in
Figurel2. The top cover will press against the lever on the switch to enable the high voltage supply when the
top cover is closed.

USE TWO 2-56 1/2”(13 mm) BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREWS AND
TWO 2-56 HEX NUTS WITH #2 SPLIT LOCK WASHERS.

Figure12. Mounting te Interlock Switch on the Left Side Panel.

L] install the four rubber side feet in tleegeholes in thdeft side pank Be sure the large flat side of each
foot ison the outside (fully painted side) of the panel. The feet should be fully seated atethesishown in
Figurel3. Two suggested procedures for doing this are as follows:

Press Method: Twist Method:

— Wet the tip of the foot with einy amount of — Press the foot against the outside (fully
soap. (Do not use petroleum jelly or oils. They, painted side) of the panel so the tip is in
can deteriorate the rubber over tjme the hole at an angle.

— Place the foot, tip up, on a solid work surface. — While pressing the tip into the hole, twist

— Position the panel with the outside (fully painte the foot so the edge of the tip grabs the
side) toward the foot with the hole in the panel inside edge of the hole.
against the tip and press down. The tip should — Continue pressing and twisting urihe
slip through the hole without further help. If tip is fully inside the panel all the way
necessay, grip the tip and pull with your long around its circumferenc®o not twist
nose pliers, working it from side to side until th with excessive force. You can tear the
shoulder opens against the inside of the panel foot apart.

Do not use excessive force. You can tear the
foot apart.

— Wipe any excess sodmm the panel or foot.

SHOULDER MUST BE INSIDE THE PANEL ALL THE WAY AROUND

\3 SIDE PANEL
|
~Foot

Figurel3. Side Panel Foot Installation.

14



[J Mount theleft side panel on the bottom cowa shown inFigure14. Note that two different screw sizes are
used.Loosely start all the screws so the panel can move slightly as needed tildligioles Tighten all the
screws.

Note: This side panel is Btalled now to provide a secure, stable chassis for installing components. Later, it will
be removed temporarily to install the power transformer. The transformer is installed as late as possible since its
weight makes handling the chassis more difficult.

6-32

1/4” (6.4 mm)
BLACK FLAT
HEAD SCREWS

4-40 3/16”(4.8 mm) BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREWS

Figure14. Mounting the Left Side Panel on the Bottom Cover.

J Mount a 2D fastener at the top of the left side panel near the front end. The fastener goes on the inside
surface of the pangbarallel with the top edge amdth the wide shoulder against the ph(seeFigurel5).

4-40 3/16”(4.8 mm)
BLACK FLAT HEAD
SCREW

WIDE SHOULDER
AGAINST THE
SIDE PANEL

Figure15. Mounting a 2D Fastener on the Left Side Panel.

] Mount another2D fastener at the top of the left side panel near the back (above the ppplgmsodule),
oriented just like the 2D fasterngou installednear the fronin the last steprhat will leave only on@pen hole
near the top center of the side panel. It will be used later.

] Set thebottomcover assembly aside in a safe place unid called for later.

15



Rear Pane
] Locate the rear panel and remove any masking tape found on the inside (partially painted) surface.

J Peel the serial number provided for your KPAS@DN its protective backing and place it on the rear panel
as showrin Figure16.

RS232 (XCVR> PA KEY
FCC ID: UTR-KPASGO

ELECRAFT, INC.

Figure16. Mounting the Serial Number.

J Locate the terminal strip boaahd the flat terminal strip insulatdf not already done, bend down one side
of each terminal as shown kigurel7.

IF NOT ALREADY DONE,
BEND ONE SIDE OF EACH
TERMINAL DOWN AS
SHOWN

Figurel?. Preparing the Terminal Strip Board.

16



] on the rear panel, place two screws through the holes just below the word CAUTION near the top of the
panel with the screw heads on the outsidle theinsidesurfaceof the rear panelnstall the terminal strip
insulator and terminal strip as showrFigure18.

ORIENT TERMINALS AS SHOWN

4-40 3/8”(9.5 mm) BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW

(2 PLACES)
IMPORTANT!
INSULATOR
BETWEEN
TERMINAL
STRIP AND
REAR PANEL #4 NUT
(2 PLACES)
INSIDE SURFACE
OF REAR PANEL INTERIOR TOOTH
LOCK WASHER
(2 PLACES)

Figurel8. Installing Rear Panel Terminal Strip.

] use your DMM to check for shorts betwetne terminal strips and the bare metal on the rear panel. The
DMM should indicate whatevet mormally shows when the probes are not touching.

] Install the farwith the finger guaraver the large opening in the rear panel as showingure19. Each
screw must pass through a spacer between the ears on the fan housing a®séoithe fan sthe wirespass
through the slots in the fan housing and through the opening provided in thapaheivn. If airflow arrows
are visibe on the fan housing, thehouldshowtheair will be blown out of the back of the KPA500.

A Do not over-tighten the screws.
6-32 2”(5.1 cm) BLACK—> 0./ i“-‘ P 1-1/8” (29 mm) SPACER ON EACH

PAN HEAD SCREW SCREW (4 PLACES)
(4 PLACES)

SLOTS AND THE OPENING IN THE
PANEL

Figurel9. Installing the Fan.

17



J Install therRF INPUT andRF OUTPUT connectors as shown Figure20. Be sure you put the connectors in
the correct holes as indicated. Al so, note that
sections. Recommend you orient the connectors with the flats on the sides forttpéeagisg appearance.

7” (17.8 cm) GREEN WIRE
WITH SPADE CONNECTOR
AT OTHER END -~

CONNECTOR WITH TWISTED
PAIR MUST GO IN THE UPPER
(RF OUTPUT) OPENING

POSITION #4 SOLDER LUGS TO TRAP
FAN WIRES AGAINST REAR PANEL

4-40 3/8”(9.5 mm) BLACK
PAN HEAD SCREW WITH
4-40 NUT AND INTERIOR
TOOTH LOCK WASHER
UNDER THE NUT

(8 PLACES)

<— CONNECTOR WITH COAXIAL
CABLE MUST GO IN THE LOWER
(RF INPUT)OPENING

)

Figure20. Installing theRF INPUT andRF OUTPUT Connectors.
J Install the ground lug as shownhigure2l.

832 WING NUT ___ ieFis

#8 FLAT WASHER

8-32 1/2”(13 mm) ZINC (2 PIECES)
PAN HEAD SCREW
WITH #8 SPLIT RING 55 KN

LOCK WASHER UNDER
THE SCREW HEAD ON

INSIDE OF PANEL P« BOTTOM EDGE OF

REAR PANEL

Figure2l. Installing the Rear Panel Grouhdg.

18

t

h ¢



] install the mains powaantry module as shown iRigure22.

BE SURE MODULE IS ORIENTED AS SHOWN

USE 4-40 5/16”(7.9 mm) BLACK FLAT
HEAD SCREW, INTERIOR TOOTH
LOCK WASHER AND 4-40 NUT

NOTE: SOME MODULES SNAP IN
WITHOUT HARDWARE

IF YOURS SNAPS IN PLACE, FILL THE
HOLES WITH 4-40 (6.4 mm) SCREWS

(PC) ALC OUT WITH INTERIOR TOOTH LOCK
WASHERS AND 4-40 NUTS ON THE

INSIDE (2 PLACES)

@

A

Figure22. Installing the PoweEntry Module.

J connect the ground wire you installed earlier topgbe/er entrynodule as shown iRigure23.

Figure23. Connecting the Ground Wire to tRewer EntryModule.

19



I:l Locate the I/O module, the 10 wire ribbon cable and the 40 wire ribbon cable. teuiftboncables on
the I/O module as shown Figure24.

A Be certain that the ribbon cables are oriented as shown fRigure 24 and that the
connectors engage both rows of pins

40 WIRE CABLE 10 WIRE
CABLE

RED WIRE TO ' BROWN WIRE TO

IF PRESENT, REMOVE
JACKSCREW NUTS
FROM THE THREE

A ESD SENSITIVE!

Figure24. Mounting Cabés on the I/O Board.
] Check the /0 boar®-subconnectors for jackscrew nuts (deigure24). Remove them if present.

J install the /O module on the rear panel as showFidare25. Note that the made installs with the
bottom of the pc board facing upward, just under the n&er entrymodule.

CAUTION!
TCH AND
AR Lo 4-40 JACKSCREW NUTS
CORRECT LINE VOLTAGE WITH #4 SPLIT RING
: LOCK WASHERS

440 3/16"(4.8 mm) RS232 (PO : = (6 PLACES)

BLACK PAN HEAD o 10 ORI 4

SCREW (NO LOCK ; ™

WASHER)
ENSURE THE SHOULDERS ON
CAUTION! <5 THE ALC AND PA KEY JACKS
THIS SCREW THREADS S e L0 ARE CENTERED AND FULLY

INTO PLASTIC THAT 7 : | SEATED IN THE OPENING
IS EASILY STRIPPED & FCC ID: UTR-KPASGO | IN THE PANEL
ELECRAFT, INC. ‘

TIGHTEN ONLY UNTIL
THE SCREW HEAD SERIAL NO. “
TOUCHES THE PANEL _

Figure25. Installing the 1/O Module in the Rear Panel.

] Set the Rear Panel assembly aside in a safe place until it isfoallatbr.

2C



RF Power Amplifier/Low Pass Filter (PA/LPF) Module

| Unwrap thePA/LPF moduleThis module consists of two boards that have beeassembled, tested and
aligned.Take care not to disturb or stress any ofitigeictors Also, there are two sewdriveradjusted
potentiometers on the lower board. Do not disturb these adjustments. PIRééltRE€ moduleon your work

table as shown iRigure26. Be sure it is oriented as shown.

A HANDLE CAREFULLY!
DO NOT DISTURB THE POSITIONS OF THE INDUCTOR
DO NOT CHANGE THE POTENTIOMETER ADJUSTMENTS
ORIENT THE MODULE SO

THE CONNECTOR IS AT
THIS END

WORK TABLE SURFACE

Figure26. Placng thePA/LPFon the Work Table.

21



] Attach the Zbracket to the heat sink on tR&/LPFas shown ifFigure27. Be sure the bracket is oriented
exactly as shown in the figure.

4-40 1/4” (6.4 mm) BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREWS (5 PLACES)

ORIENT THE BRACKET SO
THE STANDOFFS ARE AT
THIS END.

Figure27. Mounting the ZBracket on the PA/LPF Module
Rectifier Board

|:| Locate the rectifier board and the four thermal insulators. Place one insulator over each rectifier so it covers
the entire metal area and lines up with the hole in the rectifier tab as shBigure28.

@
|

PR

PLACE THERMAL INSULATORS ON THE RECTIFIERS
SO THEY COMPLETELY COVER THE METAL TABS

Figure28. Placing Thermal Insulators on the Rectifiers.

22



] Mount the rectifier board on thel&acket as shown iRigure29. The three holes in the pc board mount on
the three staraffs on the Zbracket.

4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) ZINC PAN HEAD SCREW
WITH #4 INTERIOR TOOTH LOCK WASHER
(7 PLACES)

THERMAL SHOULDER

INSULATOR WASHER
(4 PLACES) (4 PLACES)

Figure29. Rectifier Board on the-Bracket.

] use your DMM to check for shorts between the metal tab on each rectifier and the bare metal of the Z
bracket. The DMM should indicate whatever it normally shesven the probes are not touching.

J Place the Zracket with the rectifier board af/LPF moduleattached on your work table with the heat
sink down, then gently position the bottom cover assembly you completed earlier over it as drigureB0.

Locate and pull the gray wire attached to the power supply module to the rear and route it through the hole in the
Z-bracket as shown. The connector is typically a very tight fit the first time it is passed through the hole.

GRAY WIRE

Figure30. Preparing to Install the-Bracket Assembly in the Bottom Cover.

23



| Reposition the bottom cover assembly and attach it to the transformer support platbracte as shown
in Figure31

SECURE THE Z-BRACKET
AND SUPPORT PLATE
WITH SCREWS AS SHOWN

4-40 1/4”(6.4 mm)
BLACK PAN HEAD
(2 PLACES)

4-40 3/8”(9.5 mm)
BLACK PAN HEAD
(3 PLACES)

POSITION THE
TRANSFORMER
SUPPORT PLATE SO
ALL FOUR HOLES
LINE UP

(TURN PLATE OVER
IF THE HOLES

DO NOT LINE UP)

CAREFULLY POSITION THE BOTTOM
COVER ASSEMBLY SO THE SCREW
HOLES IN THE BOTTOM COVER

LINE UP WITH THE SCREW HOLES IN THE
Z-BRACKET

Figure31l. Installingthe ZBracketand Transformer Support Platethe Bottom Cover Assembly.
] Locate the right side panel and remove any masking tape found on the inside (partially painted) surface.

] stand the unit on the left sidenm and install the right side panel as showRigure32. The weight of the
PA/LPF modulemay flex the Zbracket slightly The unit will be somewhat top heavy in this position but it best
protects the PA/LPF assemlityroidsfrom accidentally being pushed down against the bottom cover until the
side panel is in placénstall the screws that thread into #28/LPF moduleheat sink first so you can easily
make small adjustmentid neededto align the holes for the remaining s

4-40 5/16”(7.8 mm)
BLACK FLAT HEAD
SCREWS (5 PLACES)

6-32 1/4”(6.4 mm)
BLACK FLAT HEAD
SCREWS (4 PLACES)

4-40 3/116”(4.8 mm)
BLACK FLAT HEAD
SCREWS (2 PLACES)

Figure32. Mounting the Right Side Panel.

24



] Set the KPA500 on its bottom feantd install a 2D fastener in the holes near the top and front and back of
theright sidepanel as shown iRigure33.

Note: When you are finished there should be three open holes in the side panel. One hole is near the top center
that will be filled when the top cover is installed, and two larger holes where you will install the handle later.
Leavingthe handleff now make it easier to stand the unit on that side, if desired, while connecting the internal
power supply wiringn the following steps

WIDE SHOULDER

, / NEXT TO PANEL

B« 4-403/167(4.8 mm)
~ BLACK FLAT HEAD
SCREW

Figure33. Installing Right Side Panel 2D Fasteners.
Mounting the Rear Panel Assembly

] Connect the70oV wire from the power supply module to the PA/LPF module as shown in Figure 34.
Support the pc board so it does not flex while mating the connectofhis is the connector you routed
through the hole in the-Bracket earlier.

ORIENT CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN (COLORS
ENHANCED FOR
CLARITY)

CAUTION

SUPPORT THE BOARD FROM BELOW WITH YOUR FINGERS
WHILE ATTACHING THE CONNECTOR SO THE BOARD CANNOT FLEX.
ALLOWING THE BOARD TO FLEX MAY BREAK COMPONENTS ON THE BOARD.

Figure34. Connecting the 270V Wire to tfA/LPF Module

25



] Connect the cable from the interlock switch on the left side panel to the power supply module as shown in
Figure35.

ORIENT CONNECTOR AS
SHOWN

Figure35. Connecting thénterlock Cable to the Power Supply Module.

| Temporarily route all the heavy wires connected to the power supply module tbefanht so they will
be out of the way fathe nexisteps, then place the rear panel assembly directly behind the KPA58i3 clias
will stand upright, resting on the fan housing.

] Connect the 19vire ribbon cable to the power supply module as shoviigare36. Note thebrown wire
(pin 1) must go to the end of the connector nearest the KPA500 sidarel. To do so it makes 4/2 turn
twist. Be certain the connector engages both rows of pins.

PIN 1 (BROWN WIRE) AT THIS
END CLOSEST TO SIDE PANEL

CABLE MAKES A 1/2 TURN TWIST
BETWEEN THE 1/0 BOARD AND THE

/ FROM REAR PANEL POWER SUPPLY BOARD

1/0 BOARD

Figure36. Connecting the HVire Ribbon Cable to the Power Supply Module.

26



[J Connect the red/black twisted wire pair from the fan &opgbwer supply module as showrFigure37.
Note that although this is a thrpen connector, the connector on the pc board is wired so it may be plugged in
either way(The red wire can plug into either left or right pin. Thadil wire remains in the center.)

RED AND BLACK TWISTED
PAIR FROM FAN

THREE PIN CONNECTOR MAY
BE ORIENTED EITHER WAY

Figure37. Connecting the Fan Cable to the Power Supply Module.

[J Connect the RF INPUT coaxial cable and the RF OUTPUT twisted pair RAMEF moduleas shown in
Figure38. The miniature (TMP type) coaxial connector is a frictionlfisert the connectarp to where it
begins to widen to form the fAearsodo on either side.

A When inserting the TMP connector, be sure the center pin is aligned ihe socket. Pressing hard
with the center pin misaligned can damage the sockelf you ever need to remove this connector,
always grab it by the metal ears, not by the coaxial cable.

GRAY WIRE TO OUTPUT BLACK WIRE TO GROUND

TO RF INPUT CONNECTOR f K TO RF OUTPUT CONNECTOR

Figure38. Connecting th&®F INPUT andRF OUTPUT Cables to th&A/LPF Madule

27



] Mount the rear panel assembly on the back of the KPA500 as shdiguie39. It may be easier to set the

KPA500 on a side panel so you can adjust the fit on the top and bottom at the same time and get it to clear the
Z-bracket assembly on the bottom. Secure the assembly with six screws as shown.

4-40 3/16”(4.8 mm) 4-40 3/16”(4.8 mm)
BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREW 4-40 1/4”(6.4 mm) BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREW
THROUGH TOP LIP BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW THROUGH TOP LIP

CAUTION!

RF OUTPUT l:THERNs!n‘LIT%Sm‘?O

3 o CORRECT LINE VOLTAGE), |
0 RS232 (PC)
g WARNING!

HIGH VOLTAGE -O o &

INSIDE

RF INPUT FCC ID: UTR-KPAS@O

ELECRAFT, INC.

4-40 3/16”(4.8 mm) 4-40 1/4”(6.4 mm) 4-40 3/16”(4.8 mm)
BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW
THROUGH BOTTOM LIP THROUGH BOTTOM LIP

Figure39. Mounting the Rear Panel Assembly on the KPA500 Chassis.

] Look through the topf theKPA500 and check thelearance ofjray wire leading tdhe center pin of the

RF output connector and thebfacket.If necessary, &nd the wire at the pirsaeeded for clearance as shown
in Figure40. A flat blade screwdriver is an excellent tool to bend the wire.

BEND THE CENTER WIRE SO IT

Figure40. Checking RF Output Connector Center Pin Wire Clearance.

|:| Check the fan to ensure tR& OUTPUT or RF INPUT cables do not interfere with free motion of the
blades. Adjust the cable positions as needed.

28



Power Supply Wiring

In this sedbn you will connect all the wires emanating from the power supply module, and even add a few
more by installing the transformer. The tangle of wires can look forebdalihghey are welmarked and

clearly identifiable in the following stepfn overviewof the wiring before installing the power transformer is
shown inFigure45 on page31. However, you should install the wiring following the steps below to avoid
mistakes that could do serious damaggour KPA500.

J Connect the fouwire cable from the power supply module to the power entry module as shown in
Figure4l. This cable has four heavy wirddack, yellow, blue and white with the white wire at the top. The key

prevents installing the plug incorrectly.

KEY ENSURES THE
PLUG IS INSERTED
CORRECTLY

SWITCH RATING

TO POWER —7 v e

v -
XNV o

SUPPLY SXNVa
Sinva e

MODULE Sigau

1910k

/0SXDBX0 say (=

WER ENTRY MODULE
&
JE IN MEXICO

Figure4l Connecting the-¥Vire Cable to the Power Entry Module.

J Locate the long threwire cable attached to the power supply module. Route this cable around the front of
the Zbracketand plug it into the&-pin connector on the front of the PA/LPF assembly near the right side panel

as shown irFigure42.

<«— RIGHT SIDE PANEL

PA/LPF MODULE
N

ORIENT THE
CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN
(BLACK WIRE IS
NEAREST THE /
SIDE PANEL)
TO POWER SUPPLY MODULE

LOOP CABLE AROUND THE
FRONT OF THE Z-BRACKET

Figure42. Connecting the-8Vire Cable to the PA/LPF Module.

29



] There are five wire remaining connected to the power supply module: two red, two black, and one white.
One red and one black wire are longer than the otRerge the longer red and black wires around the end of
the Zbracket and connect them to the 60V and GND termimatb® PA/LPF Module as shownkigure43.

RED WIRE TO 60 V BLACK WIRE TO GND
ROUTE WIRES IN FRONT TERMINAL TERMINAL
OF Z-BRACKET

TO POWER SUPPLY
MODULE

: 'f‘i'

Figure43. Connecting the 60V and GND Wires to the PA/LPF Module.

] Connect the three remaining wires to the rectifier board mounted at the end dirdek&tas shown in
Figure44. Each spade connector is marked with the color of wire it receives. Route the black wire over the red
and black wires passing around the end of tiieacket to keep them in place. They cannot be allowedds p

over the top of the -bracket or they will interfere with installing the top cover later.

ROUTE THESE
WIRES UNDER
THE BLACK
WIRE (SEE TEXT)

REMAINING (SHORTER)
BLACK WIRE

TO
POWER _|
SUPPLY

MODULE

WHITE WIRE

REMAINING (SHORTER)
RED WIRE

Figure44. Wiring the Rectifier Board.

3C



] Check your wiring against the overviewhigure45. Note that the AP spade connector on the rectifier

board is not yet used, and there are five spade connectors on the power supply board (four hidden under the
large ribbon cable) that are not yet used. They will be filled with leads from the power transformer imstalled i
the following steps.

1 -
i ‘\1\ LONG THREE-WIRE
CABLE

LONG BLACK WIRE
TO GND

LONG RED WIRE
TO 60V

WHITE, SHORTER RED
AND SHORTER BLACK
WIRES TO MARKED
CONNECTIONS ON
RECTIFIER BOARD

FOUR-WIRE
CABLE TO
POWER
ENTRY
MODULE

Figure45. Overview of Power Supply Wiring Before Installing Power Transformer.

([ Temporarily remove thkeft side panel to provide room to install the power transformer. Remove the
screws shown ifrigure14 plus the screw in the 2D fastener at the top rear corner. Do not remove the two
screws holding the interlock switchRigure12). Unplug the interlock switch from the power supply board as
you remove th@anel.

31



] Insert the transformer mounting bolt through the bottom cover as shdviguire46. If the fit is very tight,
temporarilyloosen the screws holding the transformer support drgere31) to better align the hole§ome
fender washers have a sharp edgm one sidecaused by the stamping process that cut the washer out of a
larger sheet of steel. It may not be visible, but it is easy to feel by testing the edge on both sides with your
finger. If present, orient the washer with the sharp edge toward the bottom coverighten the hardware
securely and check to ensure the bolt head is tight against the bottom cover.

5/16”(7.9 mm) BOLT

” TWO
5/16”(7.9 mm) 516”(7.9 mm)
HEX NUT FENDER
5/16”(7.9 mm) ., WASHERS

SPLIT RING

LOCK WASHER\ = 7

HARDWARE DETAIL

A IMPORTANT! SOME FENDER WASHERS HAVE A SHARP EDGE ON ONE SIDE CAUSED BY THE STAMPING
PROCESS THAT CUT THE WASHER OUT OF A LARGER SHEET OF STEEL. IF PRESENT,
POSITION THE WASHER SO THE SHARP EDGE IS TOWARD THE BOTTOM COVER.

Figure4®6. Installing the Transformer Mounting Bolt@Bottom Rubber Disk.

] Placethreerubber disks on the bolt and move it down against the bottom cover. The nut and washers will
be under the disk as shownRigure47.

PLACE THREE RUBBER DISKS ON THE
BOLT AND PRESS THEM DOWN AGAINST
THE NUT

NOTE: THE COLOR OF YOUR RUBBER DISKS
MAY BE DIFFERENT THAN SHOWN

Figure47. Installing the Bottom Rbber Disls.

32



] Place the seladhesive rubber bumpers on either side of the center PEM nut in the lip of the bottom cover
as shown irFigure48. Be sure the surface is clean and dry before attaching the bumpers. When handling the

bumpers, take care not to touch the adhesive surface.
RUBBER DISK

CENTER
RUBBER BUMPER ON SCREW RUBBER BUMPER ON

INSIDE FACEOFLIP  pem NUT INSIDE FACE OF LIP

A BE SURE THE INSIDE SURFACE WHERE THE BUMPERS ADHERE IS CLEAN AND DRY

Figure48. Installing the Power Transformer Bumpers.

33



] Move the transformer onto the edge of the bottom cover but do not place it over the Hitji{se49).

Lay the transformer flatvith the leads exiting on the top and oriented so the orange lead will reach the terminal
as shownTake care not to dislodge the rubber bumpers you installed in the previouSmstapct the orange

lead to the powerupply module as shown.

CAREFULLY PLACE THE TRANSFORMER
ON THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM COVER

CONNECT THE ORANGE LEAD TO THE
SSRGS TERIMMAL.ON THE POWER ORIENTED 80 THE LEADS EXIT FROM
SUPPLY MODULE

Figure49. Connecting the Orange Transformer Wire to the Power Supply Module.

([ Carefully lift the transformer onto the bolt without pulling the orange lead léasgou set it downbe

sur e Yy ou widestrepped bataeerethe transformer and Hzatket and press it toward theBfacket

so it clears the bumpers as showirigure50. Note that the bolt may not be exactly centered in the opening in
the middle of the transforer. That is normal.

BUMPERS PRESS AGAINST THE SIDE OF THE TRANSFORMER
NEAR THE BOTTOM.

Figure50. Transformer Bumpers.

34



] orientthe transformersashown inFigure51, taking care not to dislodge the bumpeéxdd the second

rubber disk andnetal diskas shownOrientthe metal disk so the center depression goes down into the center of
the transformerAdd the7 / 8 owaghér and secure the assenviilyh the Nylock nut. Tightenthe nutenough

to hold the hardware in place (you will tighten the fouther later).

ORIENT
TRANSFORMER
SO THE LEADS
EXIT FROM THE
TOP AT THIS END
AS SHOWN

YOUR RIBBON CABLE

MAY BE LONGER THAN
SHOWN

s

I
<“—— DRESS RIBBON CABLE ALONG
THIS SIDE

BE SURE NO WIRES ARE
CAUGHT UNDER THE
METALDISK

NYLOCK NUT

FLAT WASHER

RUBBER DISK

METAL PLATE
Figure51. Mounting the Power Transformer.

] The transformer primary winding connections exit the transformer in a white sleeve. Connect them to the
power supply module board as showrrigure52.

SLEEVE WITH
BUNDLE OF
FOUR WIRES
EXITING THE
TRANSFORMER

Figure52. Connecting the Transformer Primary Windings to the Power Supply Module.

35



| Replace the left side panel using the screws you removed earlier. Be sure to reconnect the interlock switch
to the power supply module (sEgure35 on page26) and ensure the interlock switch cable is not trapped
between the side panel and thetlspmeader.

] stand the KPA500 on the left side and loosen the bolNgtatk nut slightly so that theveight of the
transformer bears on the rubber bumpBessure the wide ribbon cable is not caught between the bumpers
and the transformer. Tighten the bolt andllylock nutjustuntil the transformer no longer moves when pressed
against the bottonandthen turn the nubetween one and two turiigther. This will result in about 55 in

pounds of torque on the nut and bolt. If you have a torque wrench, you may use it, but it is not necessary.

[J set the KPA500 on its bottom feetolf should now have three E®transformer wires remaining. These

are taps that are used to compensate for variation in your local mainsehlaged e s cr i bed i n your
Manual. The active tap is connected to the rectifier board and the two unused taps are connected taatke termin

on the rear panel to keep them out of the way and to avoid short circuits. Connect them as BigpweS58

until you have completed assembling your KPA500.

: YELLOW WIRE TO

THE SPADE MARKED

” h [ : TAP ON THE RECTIFIER
RED AND GREEN ) : } % X BOARD

SPADES ON
THE REAR PANEL

BE SURE THE RIBBON
CABLE IS NOT TRAPPED
BETWEEN THE RUBBER
BUMPERS AND THE
TRANSFORMER

Figure53. Connecting Transformer Taps.

J Two cable ties are provided to dress the long wires that pass over the transformer. These ties are supplied to
produce a neat arrangement of the wires. They are not required for any safety or operational reason. If you have
not worked with this type ofable tie beforel-rigure54 shows the correct way to install them. Install the ties as

shown inFigure55. After pulling each tie tightly around the wires, cut off the excess where it exits the locking

heal. Take care to ensure the yellow, green and red wires can be attached either to the taptettmainal

rectifier moduleor to the parking terminals as shown in the figure.

ONCE THE RIBS PASS
THROUGH THE LOCKING HEAD
THE TIE CANNOT BE OPENED

!

THE CABLE TIE
WILL NOT LOCK
UNLESS YOU
INSERT THE
END THROUGH

THE FLAT SIDE FLEXIBLE TIE
OF THE LOCKING ENCLOSES
HEAD AS SHOWN WIRES

LOCKING
HEAD

NOTE RIBS ON OUTER
SURFACE

4

Figure54. Cable Tie.
36



POSITION THIS TIE SO THE LARGE

YELLOW, RED AND GREEN WIRES BE SURE THIS TIE DOES NOT
CAN REACH EITHER THE TAP TERMINAL  CAPTURE THE WIRE LEADING
ON THE RECTIFIER MODULE OR THE TO THE TAP TERMINAL

PARKING TERMINALS ON THE BACK PANEL

“ WA TAP TERMINAL ON
<— RECTIFIER MODULE

PARKING
TERMINALS

Figure55. Installing Cable Ties.

37



Front Panel Assembly

[J Locate the front panel and remove any masking tape found on the inside (partially painted) surface.

J Install the standoffm the inside of the front panel asown inFigure56. Include the plastic bezadn the
front held by the four-56 screws.

#2 SPLIT
DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN LOCK WASHER
THESE SCREWS OR BETWEEN
YOU MAY CRACK THE FRONT PANEL
PLASTIC BEZEL

EBET < AND STANDOFF

L «— 2-56
/@" | 5/16" (7.9 mm)
2-56 1/4" (6.4 mm) BLACK STANDOFF
PAN HEAD SCREW
4 PLACES

INSIDE FRONT

TEMP

MENU PK HOLD

CURRENT

EDIT

f / 6 PLACES. / NOTE

- DIFFERENT
[ II_ = HARDWARE
0
4-40 3/16" (4.8 mm) BLACK f \ 5/16" (7.9 mm) SIZES!
FLAT HEAD SCREW STANDOFF
FRONT PANEL f #4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER BETWEEN

PANEL AND STANDOFF

Figure56. Installing the Front Panel Stando#fisd Bezel

] Remove the front panel board from its ES&fe envelope. Take care not to disturb the alignofehie

LEDs. Install the single square and 18 rectangular key caps as shbignr@57. The key caps simply push

onto the shafts of the switches. Be sure you install the rectangular caps horizontally so they will fit tlrough th
openings in the front panel sheet metal.

ORIENT RECTANGULAR KEYCAPS SQUARE KEYCAP ON S§13
HORIZONTALLY (18 PLACES). (NEAR LOWER RIGHT CORNER OF
PC BOARD).

a

ESD SENSITIVE BOARD!

Figure57. Installing Key Caps on Front Panel Board.

38



] Place the front panel sheet metal over the front panel pc board so that all the key caps and LEDs pass
through the openings ancdetipc board rests against all of the standdiffigou have difficulty, look closely at the
LEDs. One slightly out of alignment will hit the edge of the opening in the sheet metal. If needed, carefully
adjust the position of the LEDs.

] secure the front pahboard to the standoffs as showrrigure58.

2-56 1/4”(6.4 mm) BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW WITH
#2 SPLIT RING LOCK WASHER (4 PLACES)

100374 (© 2011 Elecraft, Inc.
§'% o a% % & 5 so

PuNS
,l@oooo L

HOHOHO MG MO MG MBI HO HOKG Wﬁ’ 42) HE
@ 9

o s

TAP2)Y FUSCANADCZ 5 l

b

3
2~
2
24
K

4-40 3/16” (4.8 mm) BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW WITH
#4 SPLIT RING LOCK WASHER (6 PLACES)

Figure58. Installing the Front Panel Board.

] Inspect the rows of LEDs on the front panel. If any LEDs are out gfdireghten them by running your

finger or fingernail along them, pressing the LEDs against the opposite side of the opening. Optionally you can
straighten the LEDs by pressing a straight edge (such as a rule) against them, pressing them against the opposite
side of the opening.

39



] Place tie front panel assembly in front of the KPA500 and connect the ribbon cables as sFayuneb9.
The wide cable may be longer than shown here.

& IMPORTANT! BE CERTAIN THAT THE RED WIRE ON EACH RIBBON CABLE IS ORIENTED AS SHOWN

RED WIRE
TOPIN 1

ON FRONT
PANEL BOARD

_ RED TO P1 ON THE
s : B PA/LPF ASSEMBLY

CONNECTOR J1—7 _ Sl , ek \Va:
THIS CABLE MAY RERY :
BE LONGER THAN
SHOWN HERE

THE CABLE TO THE PA/LPF MODULE MAY:
EXTEND DIRECTLY TOWARD THE FRONT PANEL OR IT MAY LOOP OVER THE TOP OF THE CONNECTOR

& IMPORTANT! BE CERTAIN THE CONNECTOR ENGAGES BOTH ROWS OF PINS

Figure59. Connecting the Front Panel Assembly to the KB&

40



] Mount the front panel assembly on the KPA500 as showigure60. If the wide ribbon cable is longer
thannecessarylpop it back and forth behind the front panel baarthe space directly in front of the power
transfomerasshown inFigure61. Thefront panel fits between the side panels. If the fit is too tight, loosen

some of the screws near the front on the side panels, particularly on left side panel since it is less rigidly held in
place.Be sure to tighten all the screws after the assembly is in place.

A cauTION

The weight of the transformer can make the unit unstable if placed on its right side. Ensure
you have a good grip when handling the KPA500 and either stand it on the left sideith the
feet) or place it upside down to access the bottom screws.

Figure60. Mounting the Front Panel Assembly on the KPA500.

Figure61. Routing Long Ribbon Cable.

41






